

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

Otsuka Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd., et al.,

\*

\*

Plaintiffs,

\*

\*

v.

\*

\*

Sylvia Mathews Burwell, Secretary  
U.S. Department of Health and Human  
Services, et al.,

\*

Civil No. 15-CV-0852-GJH

\*

\*

\*

Defendants.

\*

\*\*\*\*\*

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM**  
**IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Table of Contents**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	1
A.	New Drug Applications and Supplemental New Drug Applications.....	1
B.	Abbreviated New Drug Applications.....	2
C.	Marketing Exclusivity .....	3
1.	Three-Year Hatch-Waxman Exclusivity .....	3
2.	Orphan Drug Exclusivity .....	3
D.	Same Labeling Requirements for Products Approved in ANDAs.....	4
III.	CASE-SPECIFIC BACKGROUND.....	6
A.	Otsuka’s NDA for Abilify.....	6
B.	Otsuka’s sNDA for a Tourette’s Disorder Indication for Abilify .....	6
C.	FDA’s Determination Regarding ANDA Applicants’ Ability to Carve-Out the Tourette’s Disorder Indication .....	7
1.	Pediatric Labeling Requirements .....	8
2.	21 U.S.C. § 355a(o) Provides FDA with Additional Authority to Retain Protected Pediatric Information in ANDA Labeling.....	10
3.	21 U.S.C. § 355a(o) Does Not Limit FDA’s Authority to Permit Labeling Carve-Outs of Protected Pediatric Information .....	11
D.	FDA’s Approval of Generic Versions of Abilify.....	12
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	13
A.	The Federal Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment.....	13
B.	FDA’s Interpretations Are Entitled To Deference .....	14
C.	FDA’s Administrative Decisions Are Entitled to Deference .....	16
D.	FDA’s Decision Should Be Upheld .....	16
1.	The Plain Language of 21 U.S.C. § 355a(o) Does Not Bar ANDA Approvals Under <i>Chevron</i> Step One.....	16
2.	FDA’s Interpretation Is Permissible and Should Be Upheld Under <i>Chevron</i> Step Two 18	
3.	FDA’s Administrative Decision Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	22
4.	FDA’s Decision Is Consistent with Agency Precedent and Case Law .....	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*aaiPharma Inc. v. Thompson*, 296 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 15

*Actavis Elizabeth L.L.C. v. U.S. FDA*, 625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*Auer v. Robbins*, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) ..... 16

*Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*, 462 U.S. 87 (1983) ..... 17

*Barnhart v. Walton*, 535 U.S. 212 (2002) ..... 15, 16, 19

*Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala*, 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 6, 25

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 14

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 15

*Christensen v. Harris Cnty.*, 529 U.S. 576 (2000) ..... 16

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 17

*C & W Fish Co. v. Fox*, 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 17

*Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki*, 552 U.S. 389 (2008) ..... 16

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*, 470 U.S. 729 (1985) ..... 23

*Hospira, Inc. v. Burwell*, No.14-02662, 2014 WL 4406901 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2014) ..... 6, 8, 14, 17

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 17

*Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.*, 131 S. Ct. 1325, 1336 (2011) ..... 21

*Mylan Labs. v. Thompson*, 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 16, 20, 21

*Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Leavitt*, 435 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 16

*Purepac Pharm. Co. v. TorPharm, Inc.*, 354 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 16

*Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala*, 158 F.3d 1313, 1319, 1320 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 16

*Sigma-Tau Pharms. v. Schwetz*, 288 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 6, 15, 25

*Teva Pharms., USA, Inc. v. Leavitt*, 548 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 19

*Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala*, 512 U.S. 504 (1994) ..... 16, 19

*United States v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 16

*Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.*, 412 U.S. 645 (1973) ..... 23

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2012) ..... 17, 23

21 U.S.C. § 21 (2012) ..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 38 (2012) ..... 12

21 U.S.C. § 321(k) (2012) ..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 321(m) (2012) ..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 355(a)-(d) (2012) ..... 2, 3  
 21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(1), (2), (5) (2012) ..... 3  
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j) (2012) ..... 3, 23, 24  
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv), (j)(4)(F) (2012) ..... 3  
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v) (2012) ..... 5, 6, 21, 22  
 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(iv) (2012) ..... 4  
 21 U.S.C. § 355a(o) (2012) ..... 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 23  
 21 U.S.C. § 355c(a)(2)(A)(i) (2012) ..... 10  
 21 U.S.C. § 355c(b) (2012) ..... 10  
 21 U.S.C. § 355c(d)(2) (2012) ..... 10  
 21 U.S.C. § 360aa (2012) ..... 4  
 21 U.S.C. § 360bb (2012) ..... 4  
 21 U.S.C. § 360cc (2012) ..... 5, 19  
 35 U.S.C. §§ 156, 271, and 282 ..... 3

**Other**

21 C.F.R. pt. 355 (2014) ..... 12, 13, 14, 17, 19  
 21 C.F.R. pt. 505 (2014) ..... 17  
 21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(9)(iv)(C) (2014) ..... 10  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b) (2014) ..... 3  
 21 C.F.R. § 316.31(b) (2014) ..... 5  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(7) (2014) ..... 3, 6  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(3)(iv) (2014) ..... 3  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.92(a)(1) (2014) ..... 6  
 21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv) (2014) ..... 3, 6  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 14
